Case 2022AP001065 Reply Brief Filed 10-07-2022 Page 1 of 9

FILED 10-07-2022 CLERK OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

## STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT IV

\_\_\_\_\_

Appeal No. 22AP1065

COUNTY OF GRANT,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

VS.

BRAD A. HOCHHAUSEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

### REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED IN CIRCUIT COURT CASE NUMBER 22TR274 ON JUNE 16, 2022, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR GRANT COUNTY, BRANCH II, THE HON. CRAIG DAY PRESIDING.

Respectfully submitted,

BRAD A. HOCHHAUSEN, Defendant-Appellant

JOHN HOLEVOET, SBN: 1074251 Attorney for the Defendant-Appellant Johnen & Holevoet 316 W. Washington Avenue, Suite 225 Madison, WI 53703 (608) 620-3442 Case 2022AP001065 Reply Brief Filed 10-07-2022 Page 2 of 9

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Argument	
I. THE 15-DAY MANDATORY SUPENSION OF A PERSON'S OPERATING PRIVILEGES UNDER WISCONSIN STATUTES SECTION 343.30(1n) SHOULD NOT APPLY TO PEOPLE CONVICTED OF VIOLATING WISCONSIN STATUTES SECTION 346.57(5).	4
II. IT IS IMPROMPER FOR THE COURTS TO SUBSTITUTE THEIR JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE LEGISLATURE WHEN THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF A STATUTE IS CLEAR.	6
Conclusion	8
Certification	9

Case 2022AP001065 Reply Brief Filed 10-07-2022 Page 3 of 9

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases Cited	
Harmann v. Schulke, 146 Wis. 2d 848, 432 N.W.2d 671 (1988).	4
Harris v. Kelley, 70 Wis.2d 242, 234 N.W.2d 628 (1975).	6, 8
State v. Pratt, 36 Wis. 2d 312, 153 N.W.2d 18, 20 (1967).	6
Statutes Cited	
Wis. Stat. § 84.02(4)(e) (2022).	4
Wis. Stat. § 343.30(1n) (2022).	4, 6-7
Wis. Stat. § 346.57(4) (2022).	4-6
Wis. Stat. § 346.57(4)(gm) (2022).	6
Wis. Stat. § 346.57(4)(h) (2022).	4-6
Wis. Stat. § 346.57(5) (2022).	4-6
Wis. Stat. § 349.065	4
Other Authorities Cites	
Manual for Uniform Traffic Control Devices	4
Joe Roposo, Jon Stone and Bruce Hart, <i>One of These Things</i> (1969).	5
